
ORDER ON MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT

In the U nited States Bankruptcy C ourt

for the

S outhern D istr ict of G eorg ia
S avannah D ivis ion

In the matter of: )
) Chapter 7 Case

SOLOMON DAVID HOWARD, SR. )
) Number 92-42015

Debtor )

ORDER ON MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT

On January 26, 1994, Deb tor filed his second amended Motion for

Approval of Settlement setting forth that Debtor wished to settle a personal injury lawsuit

for a total sum of $65,000.00.  Debtor further seeks an order authorizing disbursement of the

funds to permit payment of attorney's fees, expenses of litigation, payment to the Debtor and

Deb tor's  wife of $31,500.00 based on various exemptions claimed under Georgia law, and

proposed a net recovery to creditors from the settlement of $4,713.01.  Numerous objections

were filed to said application and a hearing was conducted on February 22, 1994.  As a

result of the evidence taken at that time and the argument of counsel, the Court approved the

settlement of the lawsuit for the sum of $65,000.00, but reserved any ruling on the

disbursement of proceeds and required that the $65,000.00 be paid to the Trustee pending

final adjudication.  On March 30, 1994, a continued hearin g to consider the appro priate



2

disbursements from those funds was held, and by Order dated March 30, 1994, I authorized

payment of attorney's fees in the amount of $26,000.00 and expenses advanced in the

amount of $2,786.99.  As a result, the Trustee held the net amount of $36,213.01.  Of that

sum the Debtor seeks disbursement of funds pursuant to exemptions which he claims as

follows:  

O.C.G.A. § 44-13-100(a)(6) $5,000.00

O.C.G.A. § 44-13-100(a)(11)(D) $7,500.00

O.C.G.A. § 44-13-100(a)(11)(E) $15,000.00

O.C.G.A. § 44-13-100(a)(6)
(the conso rtium claim  of his wife  Jennifer 

Howard - a debtor in case #93-40729)

$4,000 .0
0

All objections to the proposed distribution have been resolved with the

exception of that of the Trustee.  An objection to the proposed settlement was filed by the

Gulfstream Aerospace Employee Benefit plan which alleged a right of subrogation for

employee health benefits paid on behalf of Mr. Howa rd as a result o f his wife's employment

at Gulfstream in the amount of $12,544.21.  That objection was settled upon agreement by

the Trustee and Gulfstream that of the funds on hand the sum of $5,000.00 would be

remitted to Gulfstream in full settlement of its subrogation claim.  As a result, if the

remaining claims of exemption of Mr. Howard in the amount of $31,500.00 are granted over

objection, no monies will be distributed to unsecured creditors in this case.  In suppo rt of



3

the claim of exemption and in response to the objections thereto which were filed, Debtor

filed a response detailing the nature of the personal injury action, the contentions of the

parties, and attempted to set forth the considerations which entered into the decision of the

parties to settle the case for the sum of $65,000.00.  Attached  as tab "6"  to the Debtor 's

composite  response filed on Feb ruary 22, 1994, is the affidavit of Dennis Mullis, Esquire,

an attorney at law who represented the liability insurer of the defendant in  the lawsu it which

is the subject of the settlemen t.  The M ullis affidavit asse rts that in recom mending  this

settlement to his client,  he evaluated his client's exposure for various elements of damages

available un der Georgia law as follows: 

Jennifer H owards' C onsortium C laim $4,000.00

Lost wages incurred prior to trial $21,350.00

Future Lost Wages $18,300.00

Pain and Suffering $15,250.00

Out-of-pocket Medical Expenses $3,050.00

Subroga tion Claim of H owards'                 
Health Insurer

$3,050.00

TOTAL $65,000.00

An issue was  raised as to w hether M r. Mullis' affidavit should be binding on the

Court's inquiry in assessing the various claims of exemption.  However, no evidence was

introduced to suggest that the Mullis affidavit was not relevant to the Court's inquiry or that

it should be disregarded in its entirety as being self-serving or otherwise infirm.



4

Accordingly,  because there was no contrary evidence introduced to suggest how the

settlement value was reached and because, obviously, the case was not decided by a jury on

a special verd ict which w ould guide the Cou rt in making its determination, I conclude that

the settlement facto rs set forth in  the Mullis affidavit constitute a relevant  factual basis on

which I can evaluate Debtor's Motion.

Based upon Debtor 's testimony at the hearing, I find that his current gross income

is approximately $450.00 per week, that Debtor's wife is earning approximately $1,129.00

per month, net, and as a result, the family's total monthly income afte r taxes is app roximately

$2,741.00.  At the time of the filing of this case, Debtor's budget revealed $2 ,888.00 in

monthly expenses.  However, Debtor's housing costs are now reduced b y approximately

$600.00 resulting in a net monthly expense for support of the family of $2,288.00.  Debtor

testified that he is attempting to g et his contrac ting busines s restarted bu t a lack of cred it

arising out of his bankruptcy filing ha mpers his ab ility to do so.  He also stated that he hoped

to be able to find work as a construction supervisor for another company as a way of

enhancing his  curren t level of  income .  

I concluded, in the absence of any objection to the consortium claim of Jennifer

Howard, that $4,000 .00 attributable  to her conso rtium claim sho uld be allowed inasmuch as

she has claimed it in her companion bankruptcy, case n umber 93 -40729, pursuant to



5

O.C.G.A. Section 44-1 3-10 0(a) (6).  S olomon D avid  How ard's  separate  $5,000.00 claim of

exemption pursuant to O.C.G.A. Section 44-13-100(a)(6) was not o bjected to by any party

in interest and I concluded it was likewise allowable.  Therefore, on A pril 29, 1994, I

entered an Interim Order autho rizing the disbursement of the Section 44-13-100(a)(6)

exemptions to M r. an d M rs. H oward  in the tota l amoun t of  $9,000 .00  since no pa rty had

objected to these  claims o f exemp tion.  Thus, the Trustee holds a ne t $27,213.0 1 subject to

the remaining claims of exemption.

The principal dispute in this case arises out of his claims of exemption under

O.C.G.A. Section 44-13-100(a)(11)(D) and (E) which provide in relevant part as follows:

(a)  In lieu of the exemption provided in Code Section 44-13-1, any
debtor who is a natural person may exempt, pursuant to this article, for
purposes o f bankruptcy, th e fo llowin g prope rty:

(11)  The debtor's right to receive, or property that is traceable to:

(D)  A payment not to exceed $7,500.00 on account of
personal bod ily in jury, not including pain and suffering or
compensation for actual pecuniary loss, of the debtor or an
individual of whom the debtor is a dependent; or

(E)  A payment in compensation of loss of future earnings
of the debtor or an individual of whom the debtor is or was
a dependent to the ex tent reasonably necessary for the
support of the debtor an d any dependent of the de btor.



6

O.C.G.A. § 4 4-13-100(a)(11)(D ) and (E).

With respect to the $7,500.00 exemption under subparagraph (D) it is important

to note exactly what the statute allows.  The exemption  is limited to $7,500.00 and it must

be on account of personal bodily injury, excluding pain and suffering or compensation for

actual pecuniary loss.  Courts in terpreting this  section have held that the $7,500.00 personal

bodily injury section does not include medical expenses or loss of earnings, past or future,

but does include loss of use of a limb or a part of the body to the extent that the evidence

supports  such a r ecovery.  See e.g.  In re Geis , 66 B.R. 563, 564 (Bankr. N .D.Ga . 1986) . 

In this case the only evidence of any permanent bodily injury was a statement by one of

Debtor's  attending physicians, Dr. Russell D. Fagan, Jr., who testified on deposition on

August 4, 1993 (See tab "3" of Defend ant's composite response).  On page 31 of that

deposition he rated the Debtor as having a five percent permanent im pairment of h is

shoulder.  There w as no othe r evidence  of any actual bodily injury, and the M ullis affidavit

allocated none of the settlement proceeds to actual bodily injury other than medical

expenses, pain  and su ffering, o r past and future  earning s.  

Following the continued hearing in this case, Debtor's counsel argued on brief that

the five percen t impairment to  the Debto r's shoulder, in fact, has a demonstrable  monetary

value.  He argued that under the G eorgia W orkers' Com pensation A ct, for instance, a five



7

percent permanent impairment to the body as a whole, would entitle the recipient to fifteen

weeks of benefits totalling $3,750.00.  Further, under the Federal Longshoremans' and

Harborworkers' Act, a five percent permanent impairment to  the body as a w hole would

entitle the injured worker to 15.6 weeks of compensation in an amount of two-thirds of his

earnings at the time of the injury which would am ount to $12,467.52 .  While the measure

of damages under either of the Acts is not controlling on this Court, the range suggested

indicates that an allowance of $7,500.00 for Debtor's actual bodily injury is not

unreasonable.  Despite the fact that the impairment rating of the physician was to the

Deb tor's  shoulder and not to the body as a whole, both the Workers' Compensation Act and

Longshoremans' and Harborworkers' Act are  in the nature of strict liability statutes and thus

compensation is generally pegged at a figure lower than that which might be awarded under

a negligence theory of recov ery. Thus, it wou ld appear that Debtor is entitled to exempt

$7,500.00 of the settlement under Section 44-13-10 0(a)(11)((D ) unless the M ullis affidavit

requires a different resu lt..  See In re Haga, 48 B.R. 49 2 (Bank r. E.D.Tenn . 1985).

The Mu llis affidavit d id not specify  that any portion of the settlement was being

paid  on a ccount o f actu al bo dily  inju ry.   Neverth eless,  I c onc lude  that, w hile the  Mu llis

affidav it is relev ant, it is no t disp ositiv e on  this is sue .   I find in the bankruptcy context that

the Debtor's  actua l bod ily inju ry an d resultan t disab ility are s ufficien tly ex tensiv e to

account for at least $7,500.00 of the settlement.  Even though defense counsel may have

measured this inju ry so lely in te rms  of los t wag es, or p ain and suffering, nev ertheless there



8

was actua l bod ily inju ry w ithin  the m ean ing o f the e xem ption.   Clearly, Debtor suffered

a five percent perm anen t impairment of his shoulder as a result of the injuries.  For

someone who is employed in the construction business, the permanent imp airmen t of a

bod ily mem ber w hich  is essential in th e per form ance  of his  dutie s in order to maximize

his income is surely a com pen sable  event in a tort case.  While defense counsel may have

characterized all of this element of the settlement to be in compensation of  lost  earnings,

or pain and suffering, the permanent impairment to the shoulder also constitutes  an actual

permanent injury  to a bo dy m emb er.  Be caus e exe mp tions a re to  be co nstru ed liberally in

order to afford debtors a new  start,  I  con clud e tha t, in reality, a  portion of this settlement

must be considered allocable to Debtor's actual bodily injury and exemptible under

subsection (D).   See  In re Law, 37 B.R. 501, 511 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1984).  Having

prev iously  concluded that $7 ,500 .00 in  com pen sation  for the  perm anen t bod ily injury as

sustained by Mr. Howard is not unreasonable, I decline to disallow that exemption simp ly

because persona l bod ily inju ry w as no t exp ressly  men tioned in th e M ullis affida vit.  In re

Terito , 36 B .R. 667, 6 70 ( Ban kr. E .D.N .Y. 1984) ("Debtor suffered an injury to his back

that resu lted in p rolon ged  hospitalization and rehabilitation necessitated by chronic,

limited movemen t . . . this injury was ruled to fit the limited definition of personal injury.

In the abse nce o f spec ific allocation  as to  the amount of the settlement, an exemption was

susta inab le when a debtor who earned $12,000 per year prior to his injury was una ble to

return to work and w as subsisting on Supplem ent Security Income.")



1 The  Mu llis affidavit also attributes $21,350.00 to lost past wages.  It should be noted that the Debtor was

appa rently  also compensated for lost wages by virtue of a disability income policy which he held a t the tim e of his

injury under which he rec eived  appr oxim ately $2 1,00 0.00  durin g the p eriod  of his d isability an d prio r to his return

to work.

2 See  Fed.R.B ankr.P. 40 03(c).

9

The  Debtor fu rther c laims  entitlem ent to  $15,000.00 in loss of future earnings

under O.C .G.A . Sectio n 44 -13- 100 (a)(1 1)(E ).  In th is rega rd the  claim  of ex emp tion is

supported by th e M ullis affid avit w hich assessed the settlement value of the case at

$18,300.00 for the element attributable to loss of future earnings.1  The provisions of

subparagraph (E) clearly authorize the Debtor to exempt, for the purposes of bankruptcy,

a payment in comp ensation of loss of future earn ings, subject, how ever, to the limitation

that the paym ent be "to the extent reaso nably nece ssary for the support of the debtor and

any dependent of the debtor."  Although there is sufficient evidence to conclude that

$18,300.00 of the settlement, an amount in excess of the c la imed exemp tion, was a

payment in compensation of loss of future earnings, I nevertheless conclude that the

Debtor 's exemption of this sum must be disallowed because Trustee has carried his burden

in proving that the exemption is not "reasonably necessary" for the support of the Debtor

or a dep end ent o f the D ebto r.2 Based on the testimony, Debtor's current family income

exceeds curre nt expen ses by ap prox imate ly $500.00 per month.  Inasmuch as the Debtor 's

pros pects  for the future suggest that, if anything, his income is likely to increase and

because, as of the time of the settlement and the administration of the claim of exemption,

there is no showing that the D ebto r or a d epen den t of the  Debtor a re depen den t on th is



3 See e.g., In re R ussell ,  148  B .R . 564, 567 (Bankr. E.D.Ark. 1992) (Trustee sustained burden of proving

compensation not "reasonably necessary for the support of the debtor" where debtor was capable of working and

schedules revea led de btor's inc ome  exce eded  expe nses) .  Cf. In re Cramer, 130 B.R. 193, 194-96 (Bankr. E.D.Pa.

1991) (Tru stee faile d to  meet bu rden un der Ru le 4003(c) o f showin g awa rd not reason ably necessa ry fo r d eb to r's

support  where debtor's poor health after accident prevented him from working and debtor had significant medical

bills).

4 Because of the ruling herein it  is not necessary for me to consider whether, because of the conjunctive

"or" between subsections (D) and (E), a debtor is required to elect between rather than stack the debtor 's exemptions

under these two provisions.  While it  seems to be common practic e that debto rs are p ermitte d to cla im bo th

exemptions,  the use of the term "or" at least raises an inference that an election might be required as betw een those

two  subs ection s.  See In re R ussell , 148 B .R. 564, 56 6 (Ban kr. E.D.A rk.  1992)  H ow ever, a s alread y indica ted, a

ruling  on tha t point is  not ca lled for b y virtue o f the dis allow ance  of the (a )(11)(E ) exem ption, supra .

10

exemption to pro vide  for the ir sup port, 3 I sustain th e Trustee's objection to the exemption

of $15,00 0.00 und er 44-13-1 00(a)(11)(E ).4

Accordingly, the Tru stee is autho rized  and  direc ted to  rem it to Solo mo n D avid

Howard, Sr., the sum of $7,500.00 in payment of his claim under O.C.G.A. Section 44-13-

100(a)(11 )(D).  The remainder of the funds held by the Trustee shall be administered for

the benefit of creditors of the estate.

                                                        

Lamar W . Davis, Jr.
United States Bankruptcy Judge

Dated at S avan nah , Geo rgia

This         day of May, 1994.


